LTM Comparable Basis EBITDA, excluding Canopy EIE

Total Debt

Debt to LTM Comparable Basis EBITDA, excluding

Canopy EIE

Net Debt to LTM Comparable Basis EBITDA, excluding

Canopy EIE Reconciliation

Total Debt

Less: Comparable Canopy EIE

ADJUSTED EBITDA CALCULATION AND RECONCILIATION (1), EXCLUDING CANOPY EIE (NON-GAAP)

(in millions)

Comparable Basis EBIT, excluding Canopy EIE

Calculation

Comparable Basis EBIT

Comparable Canopy EIE

Comparable Basis EBIT, excluding Canopy EIE

Comparable Basis EBITDA, excluding Canopy EIE

Calculation

Comparable Basis EBITDA

Effect of Retrospective Application for Revenue Recognition on Reported Results of Operations
(in millions, except share and per share data)

 As

Previously

Reported

 Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

 As

Adjusted

 As

Previously

Reported

 Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

 As

Adjusted

 As

Previously

Reported

 Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

 As

Adjusted

 As

Previously

Reported

 Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

 As

Adjusted

 As

Previously

Reported

 Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

 As

Adjusted

 As

Previously

Reported

 Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

 As

Adjusted

 Net sales 7,331.5$   (10.4)$   7,321.1$   1,935.5$   (7.0)$   1,928.5$   2,084.5$   3.4$   2,087.9$   1,799.1$   2.8$   1,801.9$   1,765.9$   (3.9)$   1,762.0$   7,585.0$   (4.7)$   7,580.3$

 Gross profit 3,529.4$   (10.4)$   3,519.0$   995.3$   (7.0)$   988.3$   1,065.3$   3.4$   1,068.7$   907.5$   2.8$   910.3$   849.1$   (3.9)$   845.2$   3,817.2$   (4.7)$   3,812.5$

 Operating income 2,399.4$   (10.4)$   2,389.0$   568.1$   (7.0)$   561.1$   713.9$   3.4$   717.3$   486.8$   2.8$   489.6$   515.7$   (3.9)$   511.8$   2,284.5$   (4.7)$   2,279.8$

 Income before income taxes 2,093.4$   (10.4)$   2,083.0$   479.4$   (7.0)$   472.4$   630.7$   3.4$   634.1$   644.2$   2.8$   647.0$   588.4$   (3.9)$   584.5$   2,342.7$   (4.7)$   2,338.0$

(Provision for) benefit from income taxes
(1)

(554.2)$   3.9$   (550.3)$   (74.1)$   2.7$   (71.4)$   (128.7)$   (1.3)$   (130.0)$   (149.5)$   (1.1)$   (150.6)$   340.4$   (11.1)$   329.3$   (11.9)$   (10.8)$   (22.7)$

 Net income 1,539.2$   (6.5)$   1,532.7$   405.3$   (4.3)$   401.0$   502.0$   2.1$   504.1$   494.7$   1.7$   496.4$   928.8$   (15.0)$   913.8$   2,330.8$   (15.5)$   2,315.3$

 Net income attributable to CBI 1,535.1$   (6.5)$   1,528.6$   402.8$   (4.3)$   398.5$   499.5$   2.1$   501.6$   491.1$   1.7$   492.8$   925.5$   (15.0)$   910.5$   2,318.9$   (15.5)$   2,303.4$

Diluted net income per common share attributable to CBI
(2)

7.52$   (0.03)$   7.49$   2.00$   (0.02)$   1.98$   2.48$   0.01$   2.49$   2.44$   0.01$   2.45$   4.64$   (0.08)$   4.56$   11.55$   (0.08)$   11.47$

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 204.099   204.099   201.030   201.030   201.346   201.346   201.177   201.177   199.494   199.494   200.745   200.745

(2)
 May not sum due to rounding as each item is computed independently.

Fourth Quarter 2018 Fiscal Year 2018

(1)
 In connection with the adoption of the FASB amended guidance regarding the recognition of revenue from

contracts with customers, we recorded a deferred tax asset to align the timing of when we recognize sales incentive

expense and revenue. The December 2017 enactment of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act ("TCJ Act") resulted in a

reduction of that asset and additional provision for income taxes which was recognized and reflected in the Fourth

Quarter 2018 and Fiscal Year 2018 periods.

Fiscal Year 2017 First Quarter 2018 Second Quarter 2018 Third Quarter 2018

=

Effect of Retrospective Application for Revenue Recognition on Comparable Results of Operations
(in millions, except share and per share data)

 As

Previously

Reported

 Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

 As

Adjusted

 As

Previously

Reported

 Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

 As

Adjusted

 As

Previously

Reported

 Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

 As

Adjusted

 As

Previously

Reported

 Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

 As

Adjusted

 As

Previously

Reported

 Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

 As

Adjusted

 As

Previously

Reported

 Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

 As

Adjusted

 Net sales 7,331.5$   (10.4)$   7,321.1$   1,935.5$   (7.0)$   1,928.5$   2,084.5$   3.4$   2,087.9$   1,799.1$   2.8$   1,801.9$   1,765.9$   (3.9)$   1,762.0$   7,585.0$   (4.7)$   7,580.3$

 Gross profit 3,512.0$   (10.4)$   3,501.6$   1,003.0$   (7.0)$   996.0$   1,061.9$   3.4$   1,065.3$   911.3$   2.8$   914.1$   869.1$   (3.9)$   865.2$   3,845.3$   (4.7)$   3,840.6$

 Operating income 2,195.3$   (10.4)$   2,184.9$   668.8$   (7.0)$   661.8$   709.8$   3.4$   713.2$   550.1$   2.8$   552.9$   544.5$   (3.9)$   540.6$   2,473.2$   (4.7)$   2,468.5$

 Income before income taxes 1,891.0$   (10.4)$   1,880.6$   586.8$   (7.0)$   579.8$   628.7$   3.4$   632.1$   500.9$   2.8$   503.7$   459.4$   (3.9)$   455.5$   2,175.8$   (4.7)$   2,171.1$

Provision for income taxes
(1)

(506.2)$   3.9$   (502.3)$   (113.8)$   2.7$   (111.1)$   (129.1)$   (1.3)$   (130.4)$   (94.7)$   (1.1)$   (95.8)$   (76.7)$   0.7$   (76.0)$   (414.3)$   1.0$   (413.3)$

 Net income 1,384.8$   (6.5)$   1,378.3$   473.0$   (4.3)$   468.7$   499.6$   2.1$   501.7$   406.2$   1.7$   407.9$   382.7$   (3.2)$   379.5$   1,761.5$   (3.7)$   1,757.8$

 Net income attributable to CBI 1,380.7$   (6.5)$   1,374.2$   470.5$   (4.3)$   466.2$   497.1$   2.1$   499.2$   402.6$   1.7$   404.3$   379.4$   (3.2)$   376.2$   1,749.6$   (3.7)$   1,745.9$

Diluted net income per common share attributable to CBI
(2)

6.76$   (0.03)$   6.73$   2.34$   (0.02)$   2.32$   2.47$   0.01$   2.48$   2.00$   0.01$   2.01$   1.90$   (0.02)$   1.89$   8.72$   (0.02)$   8.70$

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 204.099   204.099   201.030   201.030   201.346   201.346   201.177   201.177   199.494   199.494   200.745   200.745

(2)
 May not sum due to rounding as each item is computed independently.

Fourth Quarter 2018 Fiscal Year 2018

(1)
 In connection with the adoption of the FASB amended guidance regarding the recognition of revenue from

contracts with customers, we recorded a deferred tax asset to align the timing of when we recognize sales

incentive expense and revenue. The December 2017 enactment of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act ("TCJ Act") resulted

in a reduction of that asset and additional provision for income taxes which was recognized in the Fourth Quarter

2018 and Fiscal Year 2018 periods. This additional provision for income taxes is included in our comparable

adjustment for the impact of the TCJ Act and reflected within the Revenue Recognition Adjustments column.

Fiscal Year 2017 First Quarter 2018 Second Quarter 2018 Third Quarter 2018

=

Fiscal

 Year

Fiscal

 Year

Fiscal

 Year

Fiscal

 Year

First

Quarter

Second

Quarter

Third

Quarter

Fourth

Quarter

Fiscal

 Year

 2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2018  2018  2018  2018

$   4,867.7 $   6,028.0 $   6,548.4 $   7,331.5 $   1,935.5 $   2,084.5 $   1,799.1 $   1,765.9 $   7,585.0

   (2,876.0)   (3,449.4)   (3,606.1)   (3,802.1)   (940.2)   (1,019.2)   (891.6)   (916.8)   (3,767.8)

   1,991.7   2,578.6   2,942.3   3,529.4   995.3   1,065.3   907.5   849.1   3,817.2

   (1,196.0)   (1,078.4)   (1,177.2)   (1,392.4)   (427.2)   (351.4)   (420.7)   (333.4)   (1,532.7)

   -   -   -   262.4   -   -   -   -   -

   1,642.0   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   2,437.7   1,500.2   1,765.1   2,399.4   568.1   713.9   486.8   515.7   2,284.5

   87.8   21.5   51.1   27.3   0.4   0.2   249.1   237.5   487.2

   (323.2)   (337.7)   (313.9)   (333.3)   (82.4)   (81.3)   (81.4)   (86.9)   (332.0)

   -   (4.4)   (1.1)   -   (6.7)   (2.1)   (10.3)   (77.9)   (97.0)

   2,202.3   1,179.6   1,501.2   2,093.4   479.4   630.7   644.2   588.4   2,342.7

   (259.2)   (343.4)   (440.6)   (554.2)   (74.1)   (128.7)   (149.5)   340.4   (11.9)

   1,943.1   836.2   1,060.6   1,539.2   405.3   502.0   494.7   928.8   2,330.8

   -   3.1   (5.7)   (4.1)   (2.5)   (2.5)   (3.6)   (3.3)   (11.9)

$   1,943.1 $   839.3 $   1,054.9 $   1,535.1 $   402.8 $   499.5 $   491.1 $   925.5 $   2,318.9

$   9.83 $   4.17 $   5.18 $   7.52 $   2.00 $   2.48 $   2.44 $   4.64 $   11.55

   197.570   201.224   203.821   204.099   201.030   201.346   201.177   199.494   200.745

$   - $   - $   1.24 $   1.60 $   0.52 $   0.52 $   0.52 $   0.52 $   2.08

$   - $   - $   1.12 $   1.44 $   0.47 $   0.47 $   0.47 $   0.47 $   1.88

11.8% 29.1% 29.3% 26.5% 15.5% 20.4% 23.2% (57.9%) 0.5%

74% 24% 9% 12% 3% 3% (1%) 8% 3%

NM (38%) 18% 36% 3% 17% (9%) (27%) (5%)

NM (57%) 26% 46% 27% 39% 21% 105% 51%

NM (58%) 24% 45% 29% 42% 23% 105% 54%